MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 25, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings
RE: Case No. 2017-0049-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November
23, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: "/Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(2015-2021 Rocky Point Road)
15™ Election District * OFFICE OF
7% Council District
Wayne & Diane Totaro, * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owners
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* Case No. 2017-0049-SPH
# #* # * * * # #
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Wayne & Diane Totaro, legal owners
(“Petitioners™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit a resubdivision of Lot 1 of Lands of Cora Porter with no
additional development based on existing non-conforming residences constructed prior to 1945.
J. Wayne Totaro, Diane Totaro and professional engineer Rick Richardson appeared in support of
the petition. John B. Gontrum, Esq. represented the Petitioners. There were no protestants or
interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comrner;t was received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(DEPS). That agency did not oppose the request, but noted Petitioners would need to comply with
Critical Area regulations.

The subject propertj'( is 13.30 acres in size and zoned RC 5 & RC 20. The site is at this
point comprised of two lots and improved with six single family dwellings. This is an unusual
case given the number and positioning of the dwellings on this waterfront property. Though the

special hearing request references a “resubdivision,” this order will not approve or disapprove a
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subdivision as such. Counsel noted Petitioners will proceed in the next phase to seek subdivision
approval from the DRC. Petitioners seek in this case to establish, as a matter of zoning, the legality
of the existing residences as lawful nonconforming uses. No development is proposed at this time.

Mr. Totaro testified this property has been held in tact by his family for over 100 years.
He grew up on this property and can testify on personal knowledge the dwellings shown on the
plan have been in place since at least 1950. Mr. Totaro stated family members told him the
dwellings were constructed in the late 1930s. Counsel presented an aerial photo from 1949
(Exhibit 7), a USGS survey from 1947 (Exhibit 6) and a 1971 zoning map based on a “1955
photogrammetric” (Exhibit 5), all of which depict the dwellings in question.

In terms of the applicable law, counsel presented a portion of the 1949 Baltimore County
subdivision regulations, which indicate that every lot on a proposed plat must have an area of at
least 20,000 sq. ft. Exhibit 3. Counsel also presented a portion of the 1945 zoning regulations
(Exhibit 4). In 1945, the property was zoned “A” residential, and the regulations required each lot
to have an area of “not less than five thousand square feet.”

Petitioners propose to resubdivide Lot 1 as shown on the plan. If approved, Lot 1 would
have one single family dwelling (2021 Rocky Point Road) and would be 8.57 acres in size. Lot 2
(which is not really at issue in this case) would have one single family dwelling (2011 Rocky Point
Road) and newly-created Lot 3 would have four single family dwellings (2101, 2101A, 2103 and
2105 Rocky Point Road) and be approximately 1.85 acres in size. The plan contains a density
chart (note 3) which indicates the RC-5 zoned portion of the property would yield 3 lots, which is
in fact what Petitioners propose.

So the only remaining issue concerns the four single family dwellings which would be

situated on Lot 3. I believe, based on the testimony and evidence discussed above, these qualify
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as lawful nonconforming structures pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §§ 101.1 and 104. At the time the
dwellings were constructed (prior to 1950) the subdivision regulations were more stringent than
the zoning regulations and required a minimum lot size of 20,000 sq. ft. when the property is not
served by public sanitary sewer. As Petitioners note, proposed Lot 3 would be 80,009 sq. ft., which
would provide (at least theoretically) each of the four dwellings with a 20,000 sq. ft. “lot”.

If Petitioners obtain County approval for the resubdivision of Lot 1, the end result would
be that Lots 1 and 2 would each contain one single family dwelling and would conform to current
RC-5 zone requirements as to density and minimum lot size. Lot 3 would be nonconforming, since
the 1.84 acre lot would be improved with four existing single family dwellings, while the current
RC-5 regulations would permit only one dwelling on this lot.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 24™ day of October, 2016 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 to permit (as
concerns the B.C.Z.R.) a resubdivision of Lot 1 of Lands of Cora Porter with no additional
development based on existing non-conforming residences constructed prior to 1945, be and is
hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioners must obtain development approval from Baltimore County to
resubdivide Lot 1 shown on the site plan.

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments from DEPS, dated
September 1, 2016; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(/=
JOHN'E. BEVERUNGEN

Admifiistrative Law Judge

JEB:dlw for Baltimore County
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The proposed subdivision can meet the requirement to conserve fish, wildlife, and
plant habitat provided that all Critical Area requirements can be met.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if poltution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

A subdivision on this property can be permitted under the State-mandated Critical
Area regulations provided that the proposed subdivision is in compliance with all
Critical Area requirements including COMAR 27.01.02.08 Lot Consolidation and
Reconfiguration. Lot coverage, forest/tree, and Critical Area buffer requirements
must be met. Compliance with all Critical Area requirements, and mitigation can
allow the subject development to be consistent with established land use policy
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth
and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts.

EIR Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: 09-01-2016

1. Ground Water Management will need to review any future (re)subdivision of the
property, especially since there are wells on site.

GWM Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 8/24/16
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T C% PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) DD>

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 2015-2021 Rocky Point Roa which is presently zoned RC5 & RC20
Deed References: 27155/728; 7801/498 10 Digit Tax Account # 1900013992 , 1900013993

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Wayne & Diane Totaro

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. _X__a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._ __ aVariance from Section(s)

RERASE.SER ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitionars):
@:\\,\“ g Wayne & Diane Totaro

Name — Type or Print ? ?‘ / a’% me #2 — Tyyg
Aﬁ\\‘e ;t,/\u; / @ ” ,5}-44\0
Signature a?ﬁuv - 2’7\ - ﬁnature Signature # 2
?‘0\", W= \)_}) 2015 Rocky Point Road / 2021 Rocky Point Road
Baltimore, MD Baltimore MD
Mailin Wes State Mailing Address City State z
" / 21221 1Y)0-40-7317 1 Racet1ji7 Qbhu. (047

Zip Code g /I" elephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

¥ |
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
John B. Gontrum quire _ John B. Gontrum, Esquire

%"W

Slgr{{t'ure Whlteford, Taylor & Preston LLP gnature Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 300, Towson MD 1 W. Pennsyivania Ave., Suite 300, Towson MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 / 410-832-2055 /jgontrum@wtplaw.com 21204 / 410-832-2055 /jgontrum@wiplaw.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

case numeerZ017-0049- % n’;iling Date _?__ fﬁ: b Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer j”
(ﬂf“‘" O 7 REV. 10/4/11
[\?vp\ ULy 7)47 ..\0\“ Qert



Special Hearing pursuant to BCZR §§ 103.5 and 104.1 to permit a resubdivision of Lot 1 of Lands of Cora
Porter with no additional development based on existing non-conferming residences prior to 1945 and
such other and further relief as may be required.

7,017-0049- SPH



Richavdson Enzifwem:nz, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION
2015-2021 ROCKY POINT ROAD
15T ELECTION DISTRICT
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the east side of Rocky Point Road (60
right-of-way), being lots 1 and 2 in the subdivision of the “Lands of Cora Porter”, recorded in the
land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 52 Folio 31;

Containing a net area of 559,152 square feet, or 12.83 acres of land, more or less.

20(7-0049- 4PH
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ESUN MEDIA GROUP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4486249

Sold To:

Wayne Totaro - CU00563774
2015 Rocky Point Rd
Essex,MD 21221-6414

Bill To:

Wayne Totaro - CU00563774
2015 Rocky Point Rd
Essex,MD 21221-6414

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore

County on the following dates:

Sep 29. 2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by]
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore|
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

Case: # 2017-0049-SPH
2015-2021 Rocky Point Road i
E/s Rocky Point Road, 1720 ft. s/of centerline of Barrison
Point Road H -
15th Election District - 7th Colncilmanic District
Legal Owner(s) Wayne & Diane Totaro
special Hearing: to permita resubdivision of Lot 1 of Lands
of Cora Porter with no additional development basedon
existing non-conforming resi s prior to 1945 and such
other and further relief as may be required. ‘ )
Hearing: Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204. ;

ARNOLOD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITQ. APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY \

special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. {

(@) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. ;

89 ber 29¢

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

Legal Advertising



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CASE NO:__ 207 ~0044 ~S/H
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER

J0HD AoTELM

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING:

/:géfo //b

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY QFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION:

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE

PROPERTY AT

Jo15 - 2ozt Dacky Purr Zokd

THIS SIGN{S)WERE POSTED ON j%z:/ﬁl Jz 20/6
_ (MONTH,DAY,YEAR)
A ahile

SINCERELY,

SIGN OF SIGRPOSTER AND DATE:

MARTIN OGLE
(SIGN POSTER)

60 CHELMSFORD GOURT
BALTIMORE,MD 21220
(ADDRESS)

PHONE NUMBER:443-620-3411

Pagé!1






KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

September 15, 2016
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0049-SPH

2015-2021 Rocky Point Road

E/s Rocky Point Road, 1720 ft. s/of centerline of Barrison Point Road
15th Ejection District — 7% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Wayne & Diane Totaro

Special Hearing to permit a resubdivision of Lot 1 of Lands of Cora Porter with no additional
development based on existing non-conforming residences prior to 1945 and such other and
further relief as may be required.

Hearing: Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 -

Arnold Jatfiers=*
Director

AJ:Ki

C: John Gonirum, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204
Wayne & Diane Totaro, 2015 Rocky Point Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 30, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 29, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Wayne Totaro 410-800-7317
2015 Rocky Point Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0049-SPH

2015-2021 Rocky Point Road

E/s Rocky Point Road, 1720 ft. s/of centerline of Barrison Point Road
15t Election District — 7t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Wayne & Diane Totaro

Special Hearing to permit a resubdivision of Lot 1 of Lands of Cora Porter with no additional
development based on existing non-conforming residences prior to 1945 and such other and
further relief as may be required. ’

Hearing: Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING = BEFORE THE OFFICE
2015-2021 Rocky Point Rd; E/S Rocky Point Rd,
1720 S of ¢/line of Barrison Point Road . OF ADMINSTRATIVE
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Wayne & Diane Totaro * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
" BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2017-049-SPH
* * * * * # * * * * * £ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent
and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁﬁ; Mo Zwr MLI MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

0’,.-% 9 1 /€ Lo

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefterson Building, Room 204
AUG 29 2016 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of August, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to John Gontrum, Esquire, One West Pennsylvania Avenue,

Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

g@f’/ﬁ meﬂ/;mw

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 26[ f} 004(1 /"/7PH
Property Address: ;10/6 - 2402 / RC’C,‘:V IPK}/M/ .
Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): __v: &ley~nt ¥ Oypne€ 7—27;/‘0

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD.ADVERTISWG BILL TO:
Name: Y. _tooime JaTARD
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: _ RO/ 4~ Locky [oInl_ ’g\/
LA 71010028, sl 200~/

Telephone Number: _ 22 ~¥o0 - 23/

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Gfficer
Director,Depariment of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

October 12, 2016

Wayne & Diane Totaro
2015-2021 Rocky Point Road
Baltimore MD 21221

RE: Case Number: 2017-0049 SPH, Address: 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road
Dear Mr. & Ms. Totaro:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on August 16, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness. of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file!

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

" WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
John B Gontrum, Esquire, 1 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lr. Governor

Smm H Ta T Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
w \ Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator
Administration v

Maryland Department of Trunsportation

Date: ‘g/z 2./1 7

Ms. Kristen Lewis
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zey ] -004G -5 Y78
Opecial HMeand

w‘“’f e < DIML i \!}ﬁft'ap

2015 2021 Ke Lﬁy /idc‘f@&«.t{-
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

/(2.;111

L

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4

Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 23,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED 4
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS CEP 27 2016
Case Number: 17-049 : = N
INFORMATION: OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Property Address: 20152021 Rocky Point Road
Petitioner: Wayne and Diane Totaro
Zoning: RC 5, RC 20

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should approve the re-subdivision of Lot 1 of the Lands of Cora Porter with no
additional development based on existing non-conforming residences prior to 1945,

A site visit was conducted on August 29, 2016, Based upon a meeting with the petitioner’s attorney, the
Department understands that there is no additional development being proposed.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-

3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

Vaithy, Sclelinan

" LipygA". Moxley YKathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Krystle Patchak
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s'\planning\dev revi\zac\zacs 2017\17-049 docx
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence

SEP 01 2016

OFFICE oF ADMINISTRA T HEARINGS

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

September 1, 2016

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0049-SPH

Address 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road
(Totaro Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of AUGUST 29, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According
to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1.

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a
portion of the property is located within a Resource Conservation Area (RCA) in
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The RCA area extends outside the RC20 area
into portions of the RC5 on the property. A small part of the LDA is also within a
Modified Buffer Area (MBA). Any subdivision/development of this property
must comply with maximum lot coverage limits, must meet restrictions on
development within the required Critical Area buffer, and must meet minimum
forest/tree cover requirements. In addition, the proposal must meet the
requirements of Code of Maryland Regulations 27.01.02.08 Lot Consolidation
and Reconfiguration. Based on this, EPS has determined that adverse impacts on
water quality from the pollutants discharged from the proposed subdivision can be
minimized with compliance and mitigation pursuant to Critical Area
requirements.

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0049-SPH 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road EIR.doc



2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The proposed subdivision can meet the requirement to conserve fish, wildlife, and
plant habitat provided that all Critical Area requirements can be met.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

A subdivision on this property can be permitted under the State-mandated Critical
Area regulations provided that the proposed subdivision is in compliance with al]
Critical Area requirements including COMAR 27.01.02.08 Lot Consolidation and
Reconfiguration. Lot coverage, forest/tree, and Critical Area buffer requirements
must be met. Compliance with all Critical Area requirements, and mitigation can
allow the subject development to be consistent with established land use policy
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth
and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts.

EIR Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: 09-01-2016

1. Ground Water Management will need to review any future (re)subdivision of the
property, especially since there are wells on site,

GWM Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 8/24/16

C:\Users\snuffer\A ppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Qutlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0049-SPH 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road EIR.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

% Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 6, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kehnedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 29, 2016
Item No. 2017-0043, 0044, 0046, 0049, 0052, 0053 and 0054

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC201708292016.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 23, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM:  Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-049

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2015 — 2021 Rocky Point Road
Petitioner: Wayne and Diane Totaro
Zoning: RC5,RC20

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should approve the re-subdivision of Lot 1 of the Lands of Cora Porter with no
additional development based on existing non-conforming residences prior to 1945.

A site visit was conducted on August 29, 2016. Based upon a meeting with the petitioner’s attorney, the
Department understands that there is no additional development being proposed.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
3430.

Prepared by: Division Chief: -
LI ;%/onley Ukathy Schiabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Krystle Patchak
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-049.doex
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FROM:

DATE:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

September 1, 2016

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0049-SPH

Address 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road
(Totaro Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of AUGUST 29, 2016

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According
to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would:

1.

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a
portion of the property is located within a Resource Conservation Area (RCA) in
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The RCA area extends outside the RC20 area
into portions of the RC5 on the property. A small part of the LDA is also within a
Modified Buffer Area (MBA). Any subdivision/development of this property
must comply with maximum lot coverage limits, must meet restrictions on
development within the required Critical Area buffer, and must meet minimum
forest/tree cover requirements. In addition, the proposal must meet the
requirements of Code of Maryland Regulations 27.01.02.08 Lot Consolidation
and Reconfiguration. Based on this, EPS has determined that adverse impacts on
water quality from the pollutants discharged from the proposed subdivision can be
minimized with compliance and mitigation pursuant to Critical Area
requirements.

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0049-SPH 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road EIR.doc



2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

The proposed subdivision can meet the requirement to conserve fish, wildlife, and
plant habitat provided that all Critical Area requirements can be met.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

A subdivision on this property can be permitted under the State-mandated Critical
Area regulations provided that the proposed subdivision is in compliance with all
Critical Area requirements including COMAR 27.01.02.08 Lot Consolidation and
Reconfiguration. Lot coverage, forest/tree, and Critical Area buffer requirements
must be met. Compliance with all Critical Area requirements, and mitigation can
allow the subject development to be consistent with established land use policy
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth
and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental
impacts.

EIR Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: 09-01-2016

1. Ground Water Management will need to review any future (re)subdivision of the
property, especially since there are wells on site.

GWM Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 8/24/16

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QO0V\ZAC 17-0049-SPH 2015-2021 Rocky Point Road EIR.doc
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CASE NO. 2017- CD qu = Sp)‘l

C = | I § T
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
O\S 8 DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW \“ \Q__
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
q \ \ DEPS C\
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) :
FIRE DEPARTMENT
93 o ﬁ PLANNING m @\3\
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) g
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TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
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SIGN POSTING Date: A\o4 \I U by (\\Y\\.\‘,
; \J
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes ‘&/ No [

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes I:l No D
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SDAT: Real Property Search. -,

Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Guide to'searching the:database- I

)

{Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

)

View Map View GroundRent. Redemption

‘View GroundRent Registration

Account [dentifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 1900013992

Owner Information

Owner Name: TOTARO FRANCES P Use:

Principal'Residence;,

RESIDENTIAL
YES

Mailing Address: 2021 ROCKY POINT RD Deed Reference: 127155/ 00728
BALTIMORE WD 21221-
6414
. Location & Structure information
Premises Address: 2021 ROCKY POINT RD Legal Description: 12.618'AC
0-0000 2021 ROCKY POINT RD
Waterfront CORA L PORTER
Map! Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
' District: Year: No:
0105 0021 0073 Q000 1 2015 Plat 0052/
_Ref: 0031
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land Cdounty
uilt Area Area Area Use
1938 4,598 SF 12.6100 AC 34
Stories Basement Type Exterior  FulliHalf Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
1112 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 6 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 ‘07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: , 481,300 419,200 .
Improvements 413,900 406,200
Total: 895,200 825,400 825,400 825,400
Preferential Land: 0 ] 0
) Transfer Information
Seller: TOTARQ FRANGCES T Dite: 07/07/2008 ' Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /127155/ 00728 ‘Deedz2:
Seller: PORTER CORAL Date: 09/09/1993 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /06913/ 00225 Deed2:
‘Seller: ’ Date: Price:
Type: Deed1; Deed2:
Exemption Information.
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/20186 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: \ 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00 . :
Munigipal: 000 0.00|0:00: 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Approved’ 04/14/2012
http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 10/13/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search . ) ' ‘ Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County ' New Search {(http://sdat.dat. maryland.qov/iRealPrope

District: 1 5 Account Number: 1 90001 3992
X "

LS\ (B p 216

-~ Xpr.89 _

B Lore

i

The information shown on this.map lias been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and'is not a property survey. The map should,not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

if a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the properly is located. Plats are also available onling through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net {http:/iwww.plats net}.

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For mere information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml {hitp :/iwww. mdp.state. md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmi],

hitp://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=... 10/13/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search -~ Page 1 of 1

[- Real Property Data Search { w2) Guide to searching the database !

.[Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY I

View Map View GroundRent Rademption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1900013993
Owner Information
Owner Name: TOTARO J WAYNE Use: RESIDENTIAL
TOTARO DIANE P Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: - 2015 ROCKY POINT RD Deed Reference: 107801/ 00498
BALTIMORE MD 21221- ~
6414
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: %OJI%EOCKY POINT RD Legal Description: 2.41561 AC
Waterfront CORA L PORTER
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: . Year: No:
0105 0021 0073 0000 2 2015 Plat 0052
, _ . Ref: 0031
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
_ \ Tax Class;
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1886 . 2,135 SF 24100 AC 34
Stories Basement Type Exterior  FullHalf Bath  Garage Last Major Renovation
2 NO SPLIT LEVEL SIDING 2 fulll 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value " Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of Asof -
01/01/2015 07/01/2016 07101/2017
Land: . ‘336,500 292,200
Improvements’ 247,100 243,300
Total: 583,600 535,500 535,500 535,500
Preferential Land: 0 ) T 0
TransferInformation
Seller: TOTARO J WAYNE Date: 02/26/1988 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /07801/ 00498 . Deed2:
Seller: Date: ' Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption: Information )
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07101/2016 07/01/2017
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 ’ 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

) Homestead Application Information.
Homestead Application Status: Approved 04/23/2014

http://sdat.dat.maryland. gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx - 10/13/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search - i Page ] of 1

Baltimore county Mew Search {hitp:/isdat dat.maryland.gow/RealPrope

District: 1 5 Account Number: 1 90001 3993

+ cﬁgt\ih

\ - a A r

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a preperty survey. The map shoufd not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting emors are urged to notify the Maryland Depariment of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the [ocal Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net {hitplhwww. plats.net

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
Jiwww.mdp.state. md.us/QurProducts/CurProducts.shtml).

hitp://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=... 10/13/2016
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ~ * BEFORE THE
E/S of Rocky Point Road, 1720’
S of centerline of Barrison Point Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15® Blection District
5® Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2015 Rocky Point Road)
* CASE NO. 00-045-A
J. Wayne Totaro & Diane P. Totaro

Petitioners *
2 o0& & ok %k & £ & K ok Ok K ok ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a petition for variance filed

by the legal owners of the subject property, Wayne & Diane Totaro. The Petitioners are requesting

-a variance for property they own at 2015 Rocky Point Road. The property is zoned R.C.5 and is
located in the Back River Neck Cedar Point area of Baltimore County. The variance request is

from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a residential

garage 21 ft. high in lieu of the permitted ‘15 ft. required. The subject property and relief sought are

more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into

evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted, and there being no request for a
public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within the
case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that the
requcsted administrative variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of the
surrounding community and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zc;ning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict corania;lce with

the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.



This property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and as such, is subject to
compliance with any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM), pursuant to Section 500.14 of the Baltimore County Zoniné
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). As of the date of this Order, DEPRM has not completed its review of this
project. Therefore, the relief granted herein is subject to the Petitioners’ compliance with any
recommendations made by DEPRM upon completion of their review.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations having been met, and for the reasons set forth
above, the requested administrative variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this é_i ‘ﬂay of September, 1999, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for Administrative Variance from Section 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a residential garage 21 ft. high in lieu of
the permitted 15 ft. required, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners

would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2) Compliance with any recommendations made by DEPRM to minimize any effect the
proposed development might have on the Bay and its tributaries.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

\ u%fé Jof e

TIMOTEY M. KIOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj
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Liber 1538 339

said T Bayard Williams and William G Lynch admit and acknowle;dge wherefor this instru-
ment is executed

Now therefore this Kelease Witnesseth that in consideration of the premises and
of the sum of one dollar ($ 1.00 ) the said T Bayard Williams and William G Lynch de
hereby grant and release unto the said Samuel Majors and Fannie Majors his wife all that
lot of ground and premises mentioned limited and mortgaged by the mortgage aforesaid
to have and to hold the same unte the said Samuel Majors and Fannie Majors his wife their

heirs and assigns in the same manner as if the aforesaid mortgage had never been exe-

cuted
As Witness the hands and seals of the mid Releasors
Test
Margaret T Durkinm T Bayard Williams (SEAL)
William G Lynch (SEAL)
Trustees

State of Maryland
Baltimore City te wit

I Hereby Certify that on this 19th day of February in the year Nineteen hundred
and forty seven before me the subscriber a Notary Public of the State of Marylandin
and for Baltimore City aforesaid personally appeared T Bayard Williams and William G
Lynch Trustees of the Estate of Johm T Grace and they acknowledged the aforegoing Re-
lease of Mortgage to be their act

As Witness my hend and Notarial seal |
( Notarial seal )

Margaret T Durkin

Recorded Feb 20 1947 at 11.30 A M & EXD
Fer John W Bishep

Clerk
( Rec By RDB )

(Exd W & T)
] |
3737 ] |
bertha E Sauerwald unmarried ) ‘his Deed Made this 10th day of February = i
Deed to % in the year cone thousand nine hundred and forty % :
Cora b Porter widew ) seven by Bertha E Sauerwald unmarried of Balti- g

) more County State of Maryland

- AY
M

o

Witnesseth that in consideration of the sum of five (§ 5.00 ) dollars and other

il

good and valuable considerations the receipt whereef is hereby acknowledged the smid

T
Lrt)

Bertha E Sauerwald unmarried does hereby grant and convey unte Cora L Porter widow of the

County and State aforesaid for and during the term of her natural life with full power

and authority unto the said Cora L Porter widow 'at any time or times during her lifetime

to sell mortgage lease convey or otherwise dispose of the same ( said power to extend i
toc a sale mortgage lease conveyance or other disposition of the remainder or remainders

as well as her life estate therein ) and frgm and immediately after the death of Cora

1 Porter widow as to so much thereof as shall not have been disposed in the execution

of the aforesaid power unte and to the use of Louis Joseph Porter and Frances Mildred

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-1393] Book JW8 1538, p. 0339, Printed 04/23/2013. Oniine
03:09/2006



Porter her son and daughter respectively as joint tenmants and not as tenants in common
and to the surviver of them their heirs and assigns forever in fee simple all that parcel
of land situate lying and being in the 15th Election District of Baltimore County State of
Maryland and which according to = survey made by Howard C Sutton Surveyor and Civil En-
gineer dated May &4 1938 1is described as follows

Beginning forthe same at & point in Rocky Polnt Road imthe third or south 59
degrees and 41 minutes east 109 feet line { should have been stated as 139 feet } of the
land firstly deseribed in a deed from Josephine Porter to fnna Porter widow of George H
Porter and her c hildren dated December 29 1916 and recorded among the band Records of
Baltimore County in Liber W P G Ne 479 folio 264 distant 129 feet southeasterlyfrom the
beginning of sald line and running thence binding on the outiinea of said land and in
Rocky Point Road the eight followlng courses and distances as now surveyed to wit south
59 degrees and 34 minutes east 10 feet to an iron pipe set in the gutter on the east side
of said road south 19 degrees and L7 minutes east %1 feet and 3 imches south § degrees
and 00 finutes east 105 feet south 3 degrees and 41 minutes west 82 feet south 12 de-
grees and 27 minutes east 142 feet and 6 inches south 18 degrees and 27 minutes east Sl
feet and 9 inches { this course and distance was omitted in the description of sald first
percel in sid deed ) south 6 degreeétand 36 minutes east 1lhk4 feet and 6 inches and socuth
11 degrees and 21 minutes east 139 feet and 1 ineh thence running for a line of division
now made and marked north 80 degrees and 48 minutes 441 feet and 10 inches to the shore
line of Hawk Cove thence running with and binding on the shore line of Hawk Cove im a
northeseterly direction following the meanders thereof 717 feet to the mouth of Tilleys
Gut at the west side thereof themce in a general northerly direction binding on the west-
ernmost side of Tilleys Gut and following the meanders thersof 1035 feet to a point south i
39 degrees and A2 minutes east 63 feet from a large stone heretofore planted In the north-

easternmost outline of the land firetly described in said deed thence running with and

binding onsmid outline north 39 degrees and 42 mirnutes west 63 feet to said stome thence

still binding on=mid outline north 39 degrees and L2 minutes west 31 feet and 10 inches
thence running for lines of divislon now made and marked the two following courses and
distances to wit south 81 degrees and 02 minutes west 366 feet and 3 inkhes and south
8.6 degrees and 23 minutes west 125 feet and 9 inches to the center of a road now laid
out 20 feet wide for use in common by the ownerd or occupants of the land now belng de=
seribed and the land adjoining to the northward apd thence binding on the center of said
rond ss now laid out and marked the four follewing ccurses and diastances to wit south 8
degrees and 21 minutes west 71 feet and 9 inches south 22 degrees and 3C mimutes west 6i
feet south 59 degrees and 30 minutes west 88 feet and south 81 degrees and 05 minutes
west 634 feet and 6 inches to the place of begiraing
Containing 18.9C acres of land more or less

Sgingpart of the land firstly described in the deed from Josephine Porter to
Anna Porter bnd her children hereinabove referred to s

Also being thesame parcel of lend and premises which Sy deed dated evenly here-
with and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County immediately pr}or hereto
was granted and conveyed by the = 1d Cora L Porter widow unto the said Bertha E Sauer-

wald unmarried

BALTIMORE COUNTY cchmrc&?&%ﬁ%ﬁwﬁ?}ﬁ&%@&ﬁ%}&g&%%a?.ﬁ%aajﬁ.m.';ﬁe%‘éﬁg‘ag%.%nﬁ?ereon and all and every the rights

‘03092006,




- - Liber 1538

alleys ways waters privileges appurtenances and advantages thereunte belonging or in
anywlse appertaining

To have and to hold the sald pareel of land and premises above described and here-
by intended to be conveyed unto end tothe use of thesaid Cora L FPorter widow for and dur-
ing the term of her natursl life with full power and authority unto theeaid Cora L Porter
widow at anytlime or times during her lifetime to sell mortgage lease convey or otherwise
dispose of the same { the said power to extend to a sale mortgage lease conveyance or
other disposition of the remainder or remain@era as well as her life estate therein )
and from and immediately after the death of the said Cora L. Porter widow as to se¢ much
thereof as éball not have been disposed ofin execution of the aforesaid power unto and to
the use of Louls Joseph Porter and Frances Mildred Porter her som and daughter re-
spectively as joint tenants and not &8 tenants im common and te the survivor of them
their heirs and assigns forever in fee simple

And the szid Berthy - E Sauerwald dnmarried hereby covenants that she has not done
or suffered to be done any act matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the propert§ here-
by conveyed and that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted and that she
w 111 execute such other and further assurances of the same as may- be requisite

As Witness the hand and seal of the said Grantor
Test
Edward Paul Swiss Bertha E Sauerwald (SEAL}
State of Maryland
Baltimore County to wit
I Hereby Certify that on this 10th day of February 1947 before me the subseriber
& Notary Putlic of the State of Maryland in and for “altimore County aforesaid personal-
1y appeared Bertha E Sauerwald unmarried the above n;med Grantor and she acknowledged
the foregoing deed to be her act
Witness my hand and Notarisl seal
{ Notarial seal )
' Edward Paul Swiss
Notary Public

Deed onrly Prepared Title search not ordered or requested by all parties con=

cerned herein ‘
Reqorded Feby 12 1947 at 1 P M & EXD
Per John W Bishep

Clerk
( Rec By RDE ) gExd W &T)
)
'i 4530 ; . DEED OF TRUST
i Harold H Brysat and wife ) ‘his Deed Made this 12th day of February

; \é Deed to i 1947 by and between Harold H HBryant and Fannie
E §§ Jares C Murphy et al Trs ? M Bryant his wife party of the first part and
é :%} USS $3.308RT $3.C0 ) James Clarke Murphy and Richard D Biggs Trustees
3 ‘%i ) as hereinafter set forth parties of the second
= N\

:g part

BALTIAORE COUNTY CIRGUIT CQURT (l.snd Retords) IMSA CE 012-1333] Book JWB 1538, p. 0341, Printed 04/23/2013. Onling
03r09r2068.
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DEED « FEE SIMPLE — INDIVIOUAL QRANTOR = LONG FORM

NO TITLE SEARCH - NO CONSIDERATION

ThiS DGEd, MAnzTH:s_ St ;:lay of January

in tHe year one thousand nine hundred and eighty five by and between

CORA L. PORTER,

; '
jf Baltimore County, State of Marxyland, party of the first part, and
J. WAYNE TOTARO, of Baltimore County, 5tate of Maryland, party ’

of the second part.

Wrrwveraem, That in comideration of the sum of love and affection

. 1 RC/F 12,00
the sai : K]
e said CORA L. PORTER IR T 12,00 .

’ FEENE Cop2 Ro2 TIR2Y
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does: grant and convey to the said T, WAYNE TOTARO, his .

personal mmnmtiveafnhﬂi&and assigns , in fee simple, all

It ofground situate in . Baltimore County, State of Maryland -

and deseribed s follows, that is to say:

BEING -all of that lot of ground known as Lot No. 2 as shown on the
plat of the lands of Cera L. Porter and recorded among the Plat Records
of Baltimore County in Plat Book E.H.X,, Jr., No. 52, Folio 31, dated
Novamber 7, 1984, and to be further known as 2015 Rocky Point Road.

T

8986, p. 0359,

BEING a porticn of that tract of land that was granted-and conveyed
by Bertha E, Sauerwald to Cora L. Porter, Widow, the Grantor herein, of
which Deed was dated February 10, 1547 and recorded among the Land

, Records of Baltimore County in Liber J.W.B. No. 1538, Folio 339.

RESERVING to the Grantor herein those easements contained in
the above-referenced parcel conveyed for placement of utilities
and revertible slope as shown on the above-referenced plat. It
being tha intent of the Grantor herein to convey said cacements
to Baltimore County, Maryland.

ASRICULITMAL TRANSFFR TAX
HCT ASPLIv.LILY

d

SICHIIR. <7 47

AL egAian.
-.:;;&.!;2}._

BALTIMORE COUNTY:GIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) EHK Jr. 6
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Toceruer with the buildings thereupon, and -the rights, slleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have anp To HoLo the said deseribed lot of ground and premises to the said

. J. WAYNE TOTARO,

his persopal representativesk B Rem

"

e
and assigas . v infee simple.

. Anp the said party of the first pert h-e.rehy covenants that gha hggl not done or

suffered to be done any act.' matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby'eonVeyed;

that ghe - will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that shé . will execute 7

such further asa\u'nnces of the same 35 may be requtslm

Werness the hand and seal of smrl grantor ‘
Test: ‘ - } : o
' L Y {0t
. : . ‘ Pt At (SEAL) .

* CORA L. PORTER

.- . LS
AV D IR L 2T A Vi
/ .

{s2AL)

State OF MAR\’U\ND.. Baltimore Co. , to wit; . )
I Heseay Cesmipy, That on this 25T dny of January .
in the year one thousand nine hundred and  sighty five - , before me,

the subscriber, a Notary Public of t]'le State aforesaid, personally appeared CORA L. FORTER,

‘ kna'wh ‘to me (or satisfactorily pﬂroven) to be the person whose name imeseem gubscribed to

the within matru.meu: andacknowledgedtheforegnlngDeedwbe her act,andinmypresencesignedand
senled the sarme, . e
In Witnvess Whereor, [ hereunto set my hand and offi m{ seal. . . .
P I, '
- /(

o

\ v
i s . P e s
PR O PP P R P

A . Notary Public

fﬁ‘fy Commission expires: _

Reo'd. for racord
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n tha ycur one lhouuand ninu hundred am‘l

CORA L. PORTER, widow

A

aighty-five :': . - by and between

-;

Do

ﬁ Baltimore COunty, Maryland L IR . of the first part; and'

CORA L. PORT“R, wid w

' C RoF 1.%.00 i
a3k 0 ﬂ

NIRRT
r‘le&' Lot h‘f);’ TO? 26
S 74 {1

does. “grant and wnvay to ths £aid* CORA-I.. PORTE' _w:.dow, party of the second.

part for»and during .the. term. of her—natural‘life and no. longer, the*
hera;nafter,described:property, andy; immediately upon®the:deathiof_the
8aldsCORALL, s PORTERHwidow,"lifa ‘tenant ;¥ then*the.remainder herein unto

m%pﬁﬁﬁmﬁxnﬁﬁnﬁiﬂ { third gpart“ 'herf m ‘fee uimple. all

n' Bnltimore County, Maryland

' e BEING,all of that-!lot of ground lcnown»as Lot .Ne. 1 as
shown“on .theiPlatiofithe iLands’ ofxCORA;L.‘PORTER, ;widow, and‘recorded
-amongithe:Blaty RecordsicfiBaltimore’County ;in:FlatiBook,E.H.K. Jr:"
No.;~52 iFoliozdl, datedmovember-7,.{1984.xn'rhe improvements
thereon heingx nownJas‘-ZOZI?Rocky:Point'rno

TR BEING?*a porti ~tha % ract,ofrland wh:.ch “was granted
and conveyed:by BarthaiE.. Sauerwald ;to2CORAL,: PoRTER,~WidOW, the -
Grantorsherein,isaidyDaedibeing: dated'February 10,22947 and
recorded *among;itheLandiRecords’ of BﬂltimoraLCounty in Liber

.W B.&No.«-lsaa,vFolio-‘BBB.r '
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Acmcumum,
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Tor?r:n.m; with‘ tha bulldmg _‘thareupon nnd the nght.s a[[eys. wuys, wntera. privilegea,

".sf

appumnancea and advuntngea thareta be]ongmg. or ln anywme nppertammg

+Te HAVE .mn To Hor..n the amd descnbed lot - . of grm.md and premises to the said
CORA L.: PORTER, ; widow, party Cof. the sec a- parti for: and during the
term’ofiher; naturala lifetandinoylonger,cand, immediately,upon:the death

. @fithe; sa:.dECORA L.sPORTER; % widow,‘hfeftenant,( then;the remainder:
. here:.nfum:o FRANCES T OTARO, pa.rty offthe :third:part; her

Lo .' - RO o -+ ‘personal representativesisueressarex
' and.'asaigns absc;Iﬂtell;:'" : P | - s

s 'AN;: ‘the said party'- o the ﬁrst part hareby covanant: ;" that  ghe has not done or

suﬂered t.o be done nny m:t mur.tar'o" I'.hmg hatsoaver. to encumber the property hereby conveyed;

. that ',E.he" w1|l wurrnnt spec:ally r.he pmpen}' hereby g'ranted and thut she will executo

T

erNr:sa the hand 4 Iund seal e o!' sald granlor

TO“: I LR : t 1

«C,L’J f/’zjc/}l-—”: e

“};.JZ"L&. X O [) fﬂj [REAL)
com\ r.. PORTER ) - I

(SEAL)

: " §TaTE OF Manvuun, . . Lo bswitteenl i j?,.,, A

; -1 Hznsav Cmmrv. That on this ® ; ‘,J\ G Cﬁﬂ dﬁy of* .' A?O’U-C .
) ; . in the yuur one thoumnd nine hundrod and : d Fon / - , before mo,
- the subscnbor. u Nutury Public ul‘ lhu S:ut.u ufurcsnid puruonnlly B ared CORA-L, PORTER

: Known to me (or nuhnfuctorlly proven) to be the pormn . ;¥ whess nomo ., infure nubscribed 10

‘ thowithm:mlrumont and ncknnwludgad thafomgongeod tobo N ” . ucr..und:n my presence signed und

sealed the same. - -
In W:'rm:ss Wuaat:or. I hereunto et my hand nnd oﬂ'c:a seal P

DT % J z‘ uzmv Qr ek

|

i

b= R L -/ Notary Public
' N 'N[y Cominission expires: * - R

f
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T
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e Reo'd tor :reoord MAY 10 1985
Per Elme VB,
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PLEASE RETURN TC:

Timothy J, Qursler

Royston, Mueller, Mclean & Reid, LLP
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

File No. 25028

TAX'ID NUMBER: 19-00-013992

I HERERY CERTIFY thut this instrument was prepared by an attorney admitted to practice before

the Court of Appeals for the State of Maryland. ‘%
/

Timothy J. Oursler, Attar;ney

THIS DEED is made this lst day of July, 2008, by and between FRANCES P. TOTARO
{know of record as Frances T. Totaro) (“Grantor™), and Frances P. Totaro (“Grantee™).

WITNESSETH that ini consideration of the sum of ZERQ DOLLARS ($0.00) and no other
consideration, Grantor héreby grants and conveys to the Grantee, for and during the term, of her
natural life, with the powers hereinafier fully set out, and with the remainder over as hereinafter
provided, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
and described as follows, that is to say (hereinafter the "Property"):

BEING all that lot of ground known as Lot No. 1 as shown on the Plat of the Lands of

Cora I.. Porter, widow, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in

Plat Book E.H.K,, Jr. No. 52, folio 31, dated November 7, 1934,

The improvements thereon being known as No. 2021 Rocky Poeint Road.

BEING the same property, which by Deed dated April 26, 1985, and recorded among the

Land Records. of Baltimore County in Liber E-H.K., Ir. No. 6913, folio 225, was granted

and conveyed by Cora L. Porter to Cora L. Porter for life, with remainder to Frances T.

Totaro (a/k/a Frances P, Totaro); the said Cora L. Porter having departed this life on the

18th day of June, 1992, thereby vesting fee simple title in Frances T. Totaro (a/k/a

Frances P. Totaro).

TOGETHER WITH the buildings thereupen, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto and to the
use and benefit of the said Grantee, for and during the term of her natural life with full powers to
sell, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of said lot of ground (but without the power to devise) )

and any and all interest therein both life estate and remainder, and to use and consume the proceeds

of sale, mortgage, lease or other disposition for her own use, without obligation on the part of the
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purchasers, mortgagors or lessees to see proper application of the purchase money, and from and
immediately after the death of said Grantee, then as to so much of said property as may not have
been disposed of by the said Grantee, in her lifetime, under the aforesaid powers, unto her son,
J, WAYNE TOTARO, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants that she has not done, or suffered to be done any act,
matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that she warrants specially
the property hereby granted and that she will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
reguisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantor the day and year first above-written.

WITNESS:

//’/ | Fpnenzn P T (SEAL)

FRANCES P. TOTARO

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of July, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and
for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared FRANCES P. TOTARO, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein contained as her act and deed.
\\\t\;\\;‘gu;wg‘g"g’&
S otAn W F

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

. i ‘9

Notary Public Lo, et S

My o . ”',,’{’)-/470 ....... ¢ \&\
y commission expires: //, Y i
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Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of § 10-912 of Maryland's Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that certain tax
payments must be withheld when a deed or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of
real preperty is recorded. The requirements of § 10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a
certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor’s
principal residence.

R ek e ik ke ) ReAsonOEX e ptoNg RS h B AR L 4 R I B

deadent: & I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland..

O  Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)
03.04.12,02B(11}, 1 am an agent of Transferor, and | have authority to sign this
document on Transferor's behalf.

0O Although [ am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
prineipal residence as defined in [RC § 121,

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best
of my knowledge, it is true, correet, and complete,

s PRl T I A [ et P T

Frances P, Totaro

Witness Namz

Signature

Witness/Attest Mame of Entity

By:

Name

Title
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

County: Baltimore County
Information providaed Is for use of the Clerk's Office, Stala Dapartment of
Assessments and Taxalion and County Finance Office only.
e or Prlnt in Black Ink Only-All Co gible)

i fl Iype(slts Mo T : r?j Gih
of Instrumen ongage ar 1er e n
X | Deed of Trust Lease TN SIRE & Eﬁ.
2| Conveyance Improved Sale Unimproved Mulliple Not an Arr?ﬁ“ﬂ* IH: FEE £4.8%
Type || || sale || Accounts 40,89
Check box Arms-Lengthl1} Arms-Length[2] Arms-Length[3] Length FResh|FABS  Rort # 28719
Salefg] °F§ L Bl 435
| 8] Tax Exemptions LIFE ESTATE WITH FULL POWERS i 2628 3445 pp

(if Applicable) Cite LIFE ESTATE WITH FULL POWERS

ol 154 Transtal

Or Explain Authority LIFE ESTATE WITH FULL PO
}i] Conslderation Amount
Considaration Purchase $
Price/Consideration
And Tax Any New Mortgage $275,000,00
Calculation Balance of  Euxsting | $127.261.30

Morlgage
Olher 5
Other ]
Full Cash Valua 3

| ‘ Amount of Fees Doc. 1

Fees Recording Charge $ 20.00

Surchaige $ 20.00
State Recordation Tax ]
State Transfer Tax 5
County Transfer Tax S
Olher 3
Other $ 5

6] Disttitt=s B ropbrtyiTax: (B Noi{l) - Grdntor, LiberFollo w2

Desaription of 18 l 19-00-013982 | 89131225
Property T i S L B AIVIB IO N AN 8 R Arae T TERE

SDAT requires
subimission of all
applicable information.
A maximum of 40
characters will be
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited in

Real Property Asdticle |
Section 3-104{g)(3}) | If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:

.2021 Rock; 'P;:.lnt Road Balhmora, Maryland 21221
O 7 ProDarty dentinE

MSA_CE&2_27010. Date available 67/10/2008. Printed 10/20/2016.

_-f{;_j Doc.1 — Grantor{s) Name(s] Doc.2 — Grantor(s) Name(s)
Frances T. Totaro ailk/a Frances P. Totaro Frances P. Totarg M
I Transferred
From
'] EDoG: T
Transferrad George W Barrett. Jr., Paul J, Cashour and Themas
. S, Wintz, Sr., Trustees
b To
|
(=]
a 25028
o 2] A DacremAGHItor| ,-‘,Namb‘s‘swbéalﬁaax‘eai(pﬁtjghﬁﬁ
0 Other Namas Rosedale Federal Savings and Loan Association
P~ ToBe Indexed
. A L i sEE] [ x] Return to Contact Person
Contact/Mail Name Mary E. Schlehr ,
Information Firm: Royston, Muelier, McLean & Reid, LLP [ I Hold for Pickup
Address: 102 W. Penasylvania Avenue, Ste. 600, Towson, Maryland 21204 )
Phone: 410-823-1800 [ ] Retumn Address Provided

| B [ IMeORT AN E O [ THE ORIGINAL DEED;AND A EHOTOCOR s MUS ACCOMP AN -EACH, TRANSEER S & o7
Assessment [x]¥es[ JNo Wil the propery being conveyed be the grantee’s principal residence?
Information [ ]¥es [ x]No Does transfer include personal property? if yes, identify:

[ Jres [x]No Was property surveyed? f yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy
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SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
for

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

A Marvland State ensbling act of 1933 aubhorized the
political subdivisions of the State to set up planning
commissions, Whsre such a commission has besn established,
it is required tc draw up regulations for the control of
subdivisica developments, (sae page 18) After official
adoption of such regulations, all new subdivision plats
nust be submitted for approval by the Planning Cammission.

In acrordance With this procedure, the Subdivision
Regulstions which follow were prepared by the Baltimore
County Planning Commissicn, and approved thereby on April 22,
19,9, On July 11, 1549, they were adopted by the Board of
County Commissioners .,

Baltimore County Planning Commission
Towson, Maryland
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8.

other type of use whicl does not require a sidewalk and where
continuity is not essential, the Commission may waive require-
ments of a walk for that side of the street. In a subdivision
having no lots with less than 100-foot frontage {excepting
ple-shaped lots fronting on the end of a culdesac or on a

sharp curve) and where conditions are such as to eliminate

or discourage non-local traffic and strect parking, the Commission
may waive thie requirement of sidewalks on one or both sides.

b. Crosswalks: Where a crosswalkway is included in the subdivision
plan the deweloper shall construct a paved walk,

Water Lines: No subdivision containing any lot comprising less than
20,000 square feet will beapproved unless connection with a public
water main is assured for each lot.

Storm Drainage: Such grading shall bedne and such drainage
structures be provided by the developer as may be required by the
Chief Engineer of the Department of Public Works, in accordance
with the County's general plan for drainage.

Sanitary Sewerage: In any subdivision the proposed type of sewage
disposal shall be subject to the approval of the County Health
Officer and the Chief Engineer of the County lepartment of Public
Works «

a. If located oubside the Metropolitan District sewage service
arca and facing tiee prospect of remaining permanently unsewercd,
a proposed plat will be disapproved unless every lot therein
has an area of at least 20,000 square feet and an average width
of at least 100 feet. Regardless of size, however, a plat so
located will be disapproved by tiie Planning Commission if in the
opinion of tlie County Health Officer or the State Department
of Health there are factors inherent in drainage, soil claracter,
or other conditions that would tend to produce public hcalth
problems in connection witli permanently unsewered occupancy.

b. If located inside the Metropolitan District sewasge service area,
a proposed platwill be disapproved unless eacl: lot is to be
provided with access -tosa public sanitary sewer, except as
follows:

(1). If a public water supply is available, the developer may
choose either ofthe following alternatives:

(a). Make application and satisfactory arrangement with
the Metropolitan Listrict for installation of a
permanent scwer system, connected with a group
disposal plant, for wivich the maintenance cost would
be assessed by the Chief Engineer of the Metropolitan
District against eacli property benefited or

(b). Install individual disposal s:stems, provided cvery
lot to be thus served has an area of at least 10,000
square feet, and o widitihh of at least 60 feect at the
building line.



ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY,
Enabling Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland :

Session of 1941, Chapter 247
Session of 1943, Chapter 877
Session of 1945, Chapter 502

Session of 1947, Chapter 915

! CHRISTIAN H. KAHL,
President

JOHN R. HAUT

BREMEN A. TRAIL

County Commissioners
of Baltimore County

Codified Sept. 1, 1948 by

CHAS. H. DOING
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.




392, Trailer: A vehicle used, or intended for use as a conveyance upon the public street or high-
ways, so designed, construeted, reconstructed, or added to by means of portable aceessories in such man-
ner as will permit the oceupancy thereof as a movable dwelling or sleeping place.

38. Trailer Camp: Any land upon whieh, habitually or infrequently, one or more trailer or house
cars, when detached from its automobile, or means of locomotion, or a combined car and house trailer,
are placed or located, and whether or not used for oceupancy as dwelling or otherwise, and shall inelude
any structure or building used as a service building for such camp or intended for use as a part of the
equipment of such camp.

34. Wayside Stand: A temporary structure including tables, or other method for display and
sale of farm products or eommodities. .

85. Yard: An open space on the same lot asthe building and unoccupied and unobstructed from
the ground up (exeept such accessory buildings, or projections as are expressly permitied in these
regulations) and not ineluding a court.

36. Yard, Front: A yard extending across the full width of the lot and measured between the
front lot line and the foundation wall of the building.

37. Yard, Rear: A yard extending acrosg the full width of the lot imeasured between the rear
lot line and the main building,

38. Yard, Side: A yard extending from the front yard to the rear yard and measured from the
side lot line to the building.

39, Zone: An area for which the regulations governing the uvse of buildings and land are iden-
tical.

SECTION II—ZONES

For the purposes of these regulations, the County is hereby divided into Seven (7) Zones as follows:

“A” Residence Zone - - - (Cottage)
“B” Residence Zone - (Semi-detached)
“( Residence Zone - - (Apartment)
“T)” Residence Zone - - - (Group)

“T” Commercial Zone.
“F” Light Industrial Zone. -
“@” Heavy Industrial Zone.

SECTION III—“A” RESIDENCE ZONE

A. TUse Regulations: In any “A” Residence Zone, except as hereinafter expressly provided, no
building or land shall be used and no building or structure shall be hereafter erected, altered, repaired
or used except for one or more of the following uses:

4, Church, parochial school, convent or monastery.

2. Dwelling, single family.

3. Dwelling, two-family.

4, Tarming and buildings incidental thereto.

5. Home Occupations, provided that no sign or signs shall be displayed on the lot so used exeeed-

ing a total of two square feet in area, not projecting more than one foot beyond the building,
and not illuminated.



10.
11,
12.

13.

(a)

(b)

14,

Professional office when situated in the building tsed by practitioner as his or her private
dwelling, provided that no name plate shall 13 displayed exceeding two square feet in area.

Public park or playground.

Public building.

Public water works or reservoir.

Trailer, one uncccupied, for storage only.
Tourist home.

Truck garden.

Accessory building and uses incident to any of the above uses when located on the same lot
and in the rear yard and nof involving the conduet of a2 retail business, and which may
inelude: :

Any accessory building when located not less than 60 feet fro.n front lot line and in case of a
corner lot where real Iot line abuts on side line of lot adjoining on rear, no accessory building
shall he less than 25 feet from the side street line except when huilt as a part of the main
building, provided, however, that any accessory building which is erected within 60 feet of
any side street line shall not be less than 10 feet from the rear lot line. In case of a corner lot
where rear line of lot abuts on rear l'ne of lot adjoining on rear, no accessory building shall
be less than 15 feet from the side streeb line and in no case shall an aceessory building be located
within two feet of any 1.t line,

Poultry lLouse, provided use is of a private nature only and no poultry or eggs are sold, pro-
vided, however, that any poultry vard, run or enclosure, shall be, in its entirety, within the
rear yard of such lot.

Telephone and telegraph lines, electric light and power lines on public highways or carrying
less than 5,000 volts on poles, underground conduits, cables and gas, sewer and water mains
and pipes, provided that no building or structure except such poles shall be erected, altered,
repaired or used in connection therewith without the issuance of a special permit as provided
in Section XTIT—Sub-seection L

Height Regulations: No building shall exceed a height of forty feet or three stories.

Area Regulations: The minimum dimensions of yards, and the minimum lot area, except as
provided in Section IX, shall be as follows:

Lot Area: Rach dwelling hereafter erected shall be located on a lot having an area of not less
than five thousand square feet and a width of not less than fifty feet at the front building line.
No yard space or minimum area required for a building or use by these regulations shall be
considered as any part of the yard space or minimum area for another building or use.

Front Yard: The building line shall set back from the front lot line to provide for a front yard
not less than twenty-five feet in depth, provided that when the majority of residential build-
ings on-one side of a street between two intersecting streets, have been lawfully built with
different front yard depths than the aforesaid twenty-five feet, then no building hereafter
ereeted or altered shall have a less front yard than the average depth of said actual front yards

- of buildings immediately to either side of said building; and, provided, further that no build-

ing shall be required by the regulations to set back more than fifty feet in any case, and pro-
vided further that these regulations shall not be zonstrued as to reduce to less than 22 feet the
buildable width of a corner lot. i

Side Yard: There shall be a side yard not less than seven feet in width along each side lot
line, except in case of a corner lot the side yard along the side street shall not be less than
fifteen feet.

Rear Vard: There shall be a rear yard, having a minimum average depth of twenty feet but
in no case less than fifteen feet in depth at any one point. .
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PLEASE RETURNTO:

Timothy J. Oursler

Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Fi%e No. 25024

TAX ID NUMBER: 19-00-013992

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that this instrument was prepared by an attorney admitted to practice before
the Court of Appeals for the State of Maryland, -

Timothy J. Qursler, Attorney

THIS DEED is made this 1st day of July, 2008, by and between FRANCES P, TOTARO
{know of record as Frances T. Totaro) (“Grantor™), and Frances P. Totaro (“Grantee™).

WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of ZERO DOLLARS ($0.00) and no other
consideration, Grantor hereby grants and conveys to the Grantee, for and during the term of her
natural life, with the powers hereinafter fully set out, and with the remainder over as hereinafter
provided, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
and described as follows, that is to say (hereinafier the "Property"):

BEING all that lot of ground known as Lot No. 1 as shown on the Plat of the Lands of

Cora L. Porter, widow, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in

Plat Book E.H.K,, Jr. No. 52, folio 31, dated November 7, 1984,

The improvements thereon being known as No. 2021 Rocky Point Read.

BEING the same property, which by Deed dated April 26, 1985, and recorded among the

Land Records of Baltimere County in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 6913, folio 225, was granted

and conveyed by Cora L. Porter to Cera L. Porter for life, with remainder to Frances T.

Totaro (a/k/a Frances P. Totaro); the said Cora L. Porter having departed this life on the

18th day of June, 1992, thereby vesting fee simple title in Frances T. Totaro (a/k/a

Frances P. Totaro).

TOGETHER WITH the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto and to the
use and benefit of the said Grantee, for and during the term of her natural life with full powers to
sell, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of said lot of ground (but without the power to devise)

and any and all interest therein both life estate and remainder, and to use and consume the proceeds

of sale, mortgage, lease or other disposition for her own use, without obligation on the part of the

2ol T-0049- SPH
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purchasers, mortgagors or lessees to see proper application of the purchase money, and from and
immediately after the death of said Grantee, then as to so much of said property as may not have
been disposed of by the said Grantee, in her lifetime, under the aforesaid powers, unto her son,
J. WAYNE TOTARO, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants that she has not done, or suffered to be done any act,
matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that she warrants specially
the property hereby granted and that she will execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantor the day and year first above-written.

WITNESS:

%/ Tz an L DT (SEAL)

FRANCES P. TOTARO

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1st day of July, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and
for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared FRANCES P. TOTARQO, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein contained as her act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires: (ﬂ/df//ﬂ

2017~ 0049 5



MSA_CEB2_27010. Date available 07/10/2008. Printed 08/15/2016.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 27155, p. 0730,

. o002 5 136

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon Disposition of Maryland Real Estate
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding
requirements of § 10-912 of Maryland’s Tax General Article. Section 10-912 states that certain tax
‘payments must be withheld when a deed or other instrument that affects a change in ownership of
real property is recorded. The requirements of § 10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides a
certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor’s
principal residence,

Namie of Tn;ns

Frances P, Totaro (known of record as Frances T. Totaro)

# [, Transfe

D Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR)
03.04.12.02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and- 1 have authority to sign this
document on Transferor's behalf.

a Although | am no longer a resident of the State.of Maryland, the Property is my
principal residence as defined in IRC § 121.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best
of my knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete,

s Rt s  Thdividud i

// Frances P. Totaro:

Witriess : : Name

Witness/Atiest Name of Entity

By:

Name

Title

@9{7404’7’6FH
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